purchase price was allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, based on their estimated fair value at the date of
acquisition.

Based upon a valuation of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, Shagrir Motor Vehicle Systems allocated the total cost of the
acquisition, as follows:

U.S dollars
in

thousands

Net working capital $ (4,076)
Property and equipment and other assets 8,078
Long-term liabilities (2,323)
Customer relationship 8,558
Brand name 1,920
Goodwill 31,652

Total purchase price $ 43,809

The amortization of the customer list and the brand name on a straight line basis is $ 1,310 thousands per annum.
F - 67

Edgar Filing: NEXUS TELOCATION SYSTEMS LTD - Form 20-F

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.) (In thousands) 140

Nexus Telocation Systems Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of operations

For The Year Ended December 31, 2004
(U.S dollars in thousands)

Nexus
Telocations
Systems and
its subsidiaries
12 months
ended

December 31,
2004 (actual)

Shagrir
Towing

Services Ltd.
12 months
ended

December
31,
2004

(curved-out)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

1

Pro Forma as
Adjusted for
the acquisition
of Shagrir
Towing

Shagrir
Motor
Vehicle

Systems Ltd.
6 months
ended June

30,
2004 (actual)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

2
Pro Forma as
Adjusted

Revenues 10,969 25,450 36,419 5,923 (1,168) A2 41,174

Cost of revenues 7,542 16,811 (120) A1 24,509 3,608 (1,119) A2 26,998

81  B1

195  C1

Gross Profit 3,427 8,639 (157) 11,910 2,315 (49) 14,176

Research and development,
net 482 - - 482 - - 482
Sales and marketing 1,588 448 - 2,036 876 - 2,912
General and administrative 2,887 2,001 (60) Al 4,869 886 - 5,755

41  Bl
Amortization of deferred
stock-based compansation 465 - 465 - - 465
Amortization of intangible
assets 932 - 1,273  Cl 2,205 - 857  B2 3,062

Total operating expenses 6,354 2,449 1,254 10,057 1,762 857 12,676

Operating profit (loss) (2,927) 6,190 (1,411) 1,852 553 (906) 1,499

Financial Income
(expenses), net (758) 443 (328) D1 (3,636) (564) - (4,200)

(2,994) E1
Other income (expenses),
net (42) 434 392 - - 392

Income (loss) before
income taxes (3,727) 7,067 (4,733) (1,392) (11) (906) (2,309)
Income taxes (37) (2,497) 2,534  F1 - -

Net income (loss) (3,764) 4,570 (2,199) (1,392) (11) (906) (2,309)

Basic and Diluted Pro
forma net loss per common
share: (0.03) (0.006) (0.011)

Pro forma weighted
average shares outstanding 145,746,990 216,980,401 216,980,401

A1

Edgar Filing: NEXUS TELOCATION SYSTEMS LTD - Form 20-F

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.) (In thousands) 141

Elimination of current depreciation costs with respect to real estate (offices in Holon) which is not aquired along with the other
operational assets.

B1 Additional lease expenses with respect to real estate (offices in Holon) which is not aquired along with the other operational assets.

C1 Amortization of intangible assets acquired by Shagrir Motor vehicle Systems.

D1 Elimination of financial income derived from deposits, cash and cash equivalents which are not transferred along with all other
operational assets.

E1 Financial expenses derived from financing the transaction.

F1 Elimination of Shagrir Towing services tax expenses since after it�s acquisition by Shagrir Motor Vehicle Systems, the consolidated
company will bear loses.

A2 Eliminations of inter-company sales (out of which 49,000 $ reflects purchasing of property and equipment in Shagrir Motor Vehicle
Systems).

B2 Amortization of intangibles assets incurred in the acquisition of Pointer for the 6 months ended June 30, 2004.
F - 68

Edgar Filing: NEXUS TELOCATION SYSTEMS LTD - Form 20-F

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.) (In thousands) 142

Nexus Telocation Systems Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance sheet

As of December 31, 2004
(U.S dollars in thousands)

Nexus Telocations
Systems and its
subsidiaries
December 31,

2004
(actual)

Acquisition of
Shagrir Towing
Services Ltd

Pro forma
balance sheet
December 31,

2004

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 75 $ 4,852 $ 4,927
Short-term investments 15 - 15
Trade receivables 3,828 5,785 9,613
Other accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 639 337 976
Inventories 1,343 187 1,530

Total current assets 5,900 11,161 17,061

LONG-TERM ASSETS:
Long-term accounts receivable 230 - 230
Severance pay fund 751 2,318 3,069
Property and equipment, net 2,670 5,760 8,430
Goodwill 13,154 31,652 44,806
Other intangible assets, net 2,808 10,478 13,286

Total long-term assets 19,613 50,208 69,821

Total assets $ 25,513 $ 61,369 $ 86,882

F - 69

Edgar Filing: NEXUS TELOCATION SYSTEMS LTD - Form 20-F

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.) (In thousands) 143

Nexus Telocation Systems Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance sheet

As of December 31, 2004
(U.S dollars in thousands)

Nexus
Telocations
Systems
and its

subsidiaries
December 31,

2004
(actual)

Acquisition of
Shagrir Towing
Services Ltd

Pro forma
balance sheet
December 31,

2004

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Short-term bank credit and current maturities of long-term bank loans $ 7,064 $ 4,265 $ 11,329
Trade payables 2,894 1,216 4,110
Other accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,640 11,722 14,362

Total current liabilities 12,598 17,203 29,801

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Long-term loans 4,572 34,916 39,488
Accrued severance pay 1,257 2,323 3,580

5,829 37,239 43,068

Total shareholders� equity 7,086 6,927 14,013

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 25,513 $ 61,369 $ 86,882

F - 70

Edgar Filing: NEXUS TELOCATION SYSTEMS LTD - Form 20-F

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.) (In thousands) 144